Net income (loss) per common share is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders
for each period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during such period. Net income (loss) per
common share on a basic and diluted basis is the same because the Company has no potentially dilutive common shares
outstanding.

76

Immaterial Restatement

During the performance of the Company’s year end procedures on the consolidated financial statements included in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, management identified certain immaterial incorrect
allocations of net income between the Company’s stockholders and noncontrolling interests pertaining to preferred equity
securities of the Brindleyplace JV for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.  As a result, the prior period Consolidated
Financial Statements and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K
have been restated from the amounts previously reported to reflect the appropriate allocation of net income related to the
Brindleyplace JV.  The tables below show the effect of the immaterial restatement (in thousands).

December 31, 2016

As Reported Adjustment As Corrected
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings $ (843,900) $ 22,400 $ (821,500)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 1,463,634 $ 22,400 $ 1,486,034
Noncontrolling interests $ 44,601 $ (22,400) $ 22,201

2016 2015
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Corrected
As

Reported Adjustment
As

Corrected
Consolidated Statements of
Operations and
Comprehensive Income
(Loss)

Net (income) loss attributable
to noncontrolling interests $ (6,177) $ 3,614 $ (2,563) $ (5,677) $ 3,396 $ (2,281)
Net income (loss) attributable
to common stockholders $ 151,050 $ 3,614 $ 154,664 $ (10,631) $ 3,396 $ (7,235)
Basic and diluted income (loss)
per common share $ 0.55 $ 0.01 $ 0.56 $ (0.04) $ 0.01 $ (0.03)
Net comprehensive (income)
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests $ (2,363) $ 3,614 $ 1,251 $ (4,488) $ 3,396 $ (1,092)
Net comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 114,217 $ 3,614 $ 117,831 $ (49,958) $ 3,396 $ (46,562)

Consolidated Statements of Equity
Accumulated
Distributions
in excess of

earnings
(As

Reported) Adjustment

Accumulated
Distributions
in excess of

earnings
 (As

Corrected)

Total
Stockholders
’ Equity (As
Reported) Adjustment

Total
Stockholders
’ Equity (As
Corrected)

Non-
controlling
Interests

(As
Reported) Adjustment

Non-
controlling
Interests

(As
Corrected)

Balance as of
January 1, 2015 $ (627,203) $ 15,390 $ (611,813) $1,689,388 $ 15,390 $1,704,778 $ 46,709 $ (15,390) $ 31,319
Net income
(loss) $ (10,631) $ 3,396 $ (7,235) $ (10,631) $ 3,396 $ (7,235) $ 5,677 $ (3,396) $ 2,281
Balance as of
December 31,
2015 $ (815,127) $ 18,786 $ (796,341) $1,498,795 $ 18,786 $1,517,581 $ 47,929 $ (18,786) $ 29,143
Net income
(loss) $ 151,050 $ 3,614 $ 154,664 $ 151,050 $ 3,614 $ 154,664 $ 6,177 $ (3,614) $ 2,563
Balance as of
December 31,
2016 $ (843,900) $ 22,400 $ (821,500) $1,463,634 $ 22,400 $1,486,034 $ 44,601 $ (22,400) $ 22,201

77

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the FASB, issued ASU 2014-09 to provide guidance on recognizing revenue from contracts with customers
(“ASC 606”). This ASU’s core objective is for an entity to recognize revenue based on the consideration it expects to receive in
exchange for goods or services. The amendments also replace prior guidance regarding the recognition of revenue from sales of
real estate, except for revenue from sales that are part of a sale-leaseback transaction. Subsequent to ASU 2014-09, the FASB
has issued multiple ASUs clarifying multiple aspects of the new revenue recognition standard, which include the deferral of the